to use the employee’s regular annual pay received directly from 
the community college district at time of enrollment. Would this be 
academic year 2022-23 or 2023-24?    

The regular annual pay of a classified employee must be equal to or less than sixty-
two thousand four hundred dollars ($62,400) for an entire school year “at the time 
of enrollment,” pursuant to EC Section 88280 (4)(A). The district should use the 
annual pay applicable to the classified employee at the time of enrollment which 
falls between the period from January 1 through March 1 of each respective year.